

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS**

Jamie Hill, Kathryn Neild, and Tricia Marvin, as
representatives of a class of similarly situated
persons, and on behalf of the Mercy Health
Corporation Employees' Retirement Plan, the
Rockford Health System Retirement Plan, and the
Rockford Health Physicians Retirement Plan,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Mercy Health Corporation, Mercy Health System
Corporation, and Does 1-20,

Defendants.

Case No. 20-cv-50286

**PLAINTIFFS'
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
ATTORNEYS' FEES AND
COSTS, ADMINISTRATIVE
EXPENSES, AND CLASS
REPRESENTATIVE SERVICE
AWARDS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 1

 I. PLEADINGS AND MOTION TO DISMISS 1

 II. EARLY DISCOVERY, MEDIATION, AND SETTLEMENT 2

 III. SETTLEMENT TERMS AND PRELIMINARY APPROVAL 2

 IV. WORK OF CLASS COUNSEL 3

 A. Work Conducted to Date 3

 B. Remaining Work to be Performed 4

 V. WORK OF CLASS REPRESENTATIVES 5

 VI. WORK OF THE SETTLEMENT ADMINISTRATOR, ESCROW AGENT, AND INDEPENDENT FIDUCIARY 5

 VII. REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS, ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES, AND CLASS REPRESENTATIVE SERVICE AWARDS 6

ARGUMENT 6

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 6

 II. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES 7

 A. The Market Rate for Complex ERISA Actions Is Well-Established 7

 B. One-Third of the Common Fund Is a Reasonable Fee in this Case 9

 1. The Quality of the Attorneys’ Performance 10

 2. The Risk of Nonpayment and the Stakes of the Case 11

 3. The Amount of Work Necessary to Resolve the Litigation 12

 4. There Have Been No Objections to the Requested Attorneys’ Fees 13

III. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE REQUESTED COSTS AND EXPENSES13

IV. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE REQUESTED CLASS REPRESENTATIVE SERVICE AWARDS15

CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,
2015 WL 4398475 (S.D. Ill. July 17, 2015)10, 11, 12, 15

Allegretti v. Walgreen Co.,
2022 WL 484216 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 4, 2022)10, 11, 15

Allegretti v. Walgreen Co.,
No. 1:19-cv-05392, Dkt. 116 (Feb. 16, 2022)10

Andrus v. New York Life Ins. Co.,
No. 16-05698, Dkt. 83 (S.D.N.Y. June 15, 2017)9

Beach v. JPMorgan Chase Bank,
No. 1:17-cv-00563, Dkt. 232 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 2020).....9

Beesley v. Int’l Paper Co.,
2014 WL 375432 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2014).....8, 10, 11

Bell v. Pension Comm. of ATH Holding Co., LLC,
2019 WL 4193376 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 4, 2019)8

Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert,
444 U.S. 472 (1980).....6

Brewer v. Molina Healthcare, Inc.,
2018 WL 2966956 (N.D. Ill. June 12, 2018)8, 15

Briggs v. PNC Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc.,
2016 WL 7018566 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 29, 2016)15

Camp Drug Store, Inc. v. Cochran Wholesale Pharm., Inc.,
897 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 2018)9, 10

Castillo v. Noodles & Co.,
2016 WL 7451626 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 23, 2016)8

City of Detroit v. Grinnell,
495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....12

Diebold ex rel. ExxonMobil Sav. Plan v. N. Tr. Invs., N.A.,
No. 1:09-cv-01934, Dkt. 285 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 10, 2015)8, 14

Dobbs v. DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc.,
885 F.3d 455 (7th Cir. 2018)8

Gaskill v. Gordon,
160 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 1998)8

George v. Kraft Foods Glob., Inc.,
2012 WL 13089487 (N.D. Ill. June 26, 2012) *passim*

Hale v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
2018 WL 6606079 (S.D. Ill. Dec. 16, 2018).....7, 8

In re Comdisco Sec. Litig.,
150 F. Supp. 2d 943 (N.D. Ill. 2001)12

In re Ky. Grilled Chicken Coupon Mktg. & Sales Pracs. Litig.,
2011 WL 13257072 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 30, 2011)14

In re M&T Bank Corp. ERISA Litig.,
No. 1:16-cv-375, Dkt. 190 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 3, 2020).....9

In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.,
264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001)7, 9, 10, 14

Intravaia v. Nat’l Rural Elec. Coop. Assoc.,
No. 1:19-cv-973, Dkt. 114 (E.D. Va. Feb. 25, 2021)9

Karpik v. Huntington Bancshares Inc.,
2021 WL 757123 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 18, 2021).....9, 10, 14

Kirchoff v. Flynn,
786 F.2d 320 (7th Cir. 1986)7, 9

Koerner v. Copenhaver,
No. 1:12-cv-01091, Dkt. 82 (C.D. Ill. Jan. 12, 2015).....8

Kolinek v. Walgreen Co.,
311 F.R.D. 483 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....15

Krueger v. Ameriprise Fin., Inc.,
2015 WL 4246879 (D. Minn. July 13, 2015)9, 10

Kruger v. Novant Health,
2016 WL 6769066 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 29, 2016).....8, 10

Kujat v. Roundy’s Supermarkets Inc.,
2021 WL 4551198 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 11, 2021)8

Martin v. Caterpillar Inc.,
2010 WL 11614985 (C.D. Ill. Sept. 10, 2010)7, 8, 12, 14

Mills v. Elec. Auto-Lite Co.,
396 U.S. 375 (1970).....7

Moreno v. Deutsche Bank Ams. Holding Corp.,
2017 WL 3868803 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 2017).....10

Nolte v. Cigna Corp.,
2013 WL 12242015 (C.D. Ill. Oct. 15, 2013).....8, 14

Pledger v. Reliance Tr. Co.,
2021 WL 2253497 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 8, 2021).....10, 13

Ramsey v. Philips N. Am., LLC,
No. 3:18-cv-01099, Dkt. 27 (S.D. Ill. Oct. 15, 2018).....8, 13, 14

Reetz v. Lowe’s Cos.,
No. 5:18-cv-00075, Dkt. 263 (W.D.N.C. Oct. 12, 2021)9, 14

Reetz v. Lowe’s Cos.,
2021 WL 4771535 (W.D.N.C. Oct. 12, 2021).....12

Rozo v. Principal Life Ins. Co.,
2021 WL 1837539 (S.D. Iowa Apr. 8, 2021)12

Sims v. BB&T Corp.,
2019 WL 1993519 (M.D.N.C. May 6, 2019)9, 13

Spano v. Boeing Co.,
2016 WL 3791123 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2016)8, 11, 13

Steiner v. Am. Broad. Co.,
248 Fed. App’x. 780 (9th Cir. 2007)13

Stevens v. SEI Invs. Co.,
2020 WL 996418 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 28, 2020)9, 13

Taubenfeld v. AON Corp.,
415 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 2005)7, 10

Tussey v. ABB, Inc.,
2019 WL 3859763 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 16, 2019).....8

Wickens v. Thyssenkrupp Crankshaft Co.,
2021 WL 267852 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 26, 2021).....7, 14

Will v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.,
2010 WL 4818174 (S.D. Ill. Nov. 22, 2010)7, 8, 12

Williams v. Rohm & Haas Pension Plan,
658 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2011)12

Wolfe v. TCC Wireless, LLC,
2018 WL 11215318 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 12, 2018).....15

Wright v. Nationstar Mortg. LLC,
2016 WL 4505169 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 29, 2016)15

Rules, Statutes, Regulations

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)6

68 Fed. Reg. 756326

75 Fed. Reg. 338306
